## Town of Benton Select Board Meeting Monday, June 3, 2024

Select Board Members: William R. Darcy, Chair; Gina Elliott and Kimberli Carpenter

Also Present: Dwight Swauger, Treasurer; Michael Stiebitz, Town Clerk and Tax Collector; Joe Boutin, Jr., road contractor; and Joseph Boutin III, School Board Chair

These draft minutes of the Town of Benton Select Board are believed to be accurate and correct, but they are subject to additions, deletions, and corrections by the Select Board at the next meeting when the Board votes its final approval of the minutes. These minutes are made available at this time to conform to the requirements of New Hampshire RSA 91-A:2.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Darcy at 6:32 PM.

Member Elliott moved approval of the May 6 and 20 meeting minutes, seconded by Member Carpenter and approved.

Town Clerk Stiebitz noted a request from the Woodsville Post Office for Benton to erect a mailbox. Chairman Darcy said he would talk to the Postmaster.

Chairman Darcy noted that Laura Richardson had inquired about the status of dispute resolution concerning the \$1,500 Trustee's Fund with the AG's office.

Treasurer Swauger reported that the Woodsville Guarantee Savings Bank operating account had \$97,827.99 and the NH PDIP account had \$465,539.84. The Board signed checks prepared by the Treasurer.

Member Elliott noted the celebration of the 100<sup>th</sup> birthday of Dan Finn would be held at the Town Hall on July 5.

Tax Collector Stiebitz will be sending late notices of taxes due.

The Board signed the Certification of Yield Tax Assessed and the original Warrant Yield Tax Levy.

The Board agreed to supply Diane Roden with a key to the Town Hall.

The next meeting is June 17, 2024, at 6:30 PM.

The meeting adjourned at 6:53 PM.